BY ALDS. COGGS, HAMILTON, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn, who passed from this life on June 1, 2018.

WHEREAS,

STAFF SERGEANT KRASEAN CLAYBORN

passed from this life on June 1, 2018, and a vigil was held for family and friends on June 3, 2018 in King Park in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn was born in Milwaukee Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn was a family man and was a proud husband and father to a 12 year old son as well as him and his wife expecting twins; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn was a paratrooper and career counselor for the 173rd Airborne Brigade, he first enlisted in the army in 2003; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn touched the lives of countless people with his music, he took pride in being an international open format Dj who went by DJ Legend or Mr. Mayhem, he loved to preform and share his passion worldwide, during his life he was able to travel and preform in countries including Germany, Italy, UK, Spain, Africa, Japan, and Korea, he was known for his crazy mixes; and

WHEREAS, Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn is the founder of a military Dj forum called Military Dj Network where he was dedicated to helping military Djs network, share information and push the culture forward, the forum is a reflection of who he is and his mindset for helping those around him; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn, recognizes his lasting impact on the community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Staff Sergeant Krasean Clayborn.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 20, 2018.